
Resolutions - C7 C 

MIAMI BEACH 
COMMISSION MEMORANDUM 

TO: 
FROM: 
DATE: 

Honorable Mayor and Mem~of the City Commission 
Alina T. Hudak, City Mana r 
February 22, 2023 

SUBJECT: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, 
FLORIDA, APPROVING, IN SUBSTANTIAL FORM, AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT DATED NOVEMBER 19, 2021 WITH SOUTH 
FLORIDA LIGHTING TEAM, LLC. D/B/A MIAMI CHRISTMAS LIGHTS, HAVING AN INITIAL TERM 
OF THREE (3) YEARS, WITH TWO (2) ONE-YEAR RENEWAL TERMS, AT THE OPTION OF THE 
CITY MANAGER; SAID AMENDMENT EXPANDING THE SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT BY: (1) 
RETROACTIVELY APPROVING, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2022, ADDITIONAL SITES AND 
SERVICES IN THE ANNUAL AMOUNT OF $124,101.75, THEREBY INCREASING THE TOTAL 
CONTRACT PRICE FROM $318,100.00 TO AN ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF $442,201.75 PER 
CONTRACT YEAR, NOT INCLUDING ADDITIONAL SERVICES THAT MAY BE ADDED BY THE 
CITY MANAGER, AS NEEDED, WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE CITY MANAGER'S PURCHASING 
AUTHORITY UNDER THE CITY CODE; (2) ESTABLISHING AN EMERGENCY EVENT REMOVAL 
AND REPLACEMENT FEE FOR THE ADDITIONAL SITES, IN THE AMOUNT OF $42,298.20, 
THEREBY INCREASING THE TOTAL EMERGENCY EVENT REMOVAL REPLACEMENT FEE 
FOR THE CITY'S INVENTORY OF HOLIDAY DECOR FROM $199,687.50 TO $241,985.70; (3) 
RETROACTIVELY APPROVING, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2022, THE PURCHASE OF HOLIDAY 
DECOR FOR THE CITY'S OWN USE DURING THE 2022 HOLIDAY SEASON, IN THE AMOUNT 
OF $26,300.00; AND (4) APPROVING A YEARLY REFURBISHMENT PROGRAM FOR THE 
CITY'S INVENTORY OF HOLIDAY DECOR, SUBJECT TO FUNDING AVAILABILITY, FOR: {I) 
CONTRACT YEAR 2, IN THE AMOUNT OF $93,359.00, EFFECTIVE RETROACTIVELY AS OF 
OCTOBER 1, 2022; (11) CONTRACT YEAR 3, IN THE AMOUNT OF $98,078.49; AND (111) ANY 
APPROVED RENEWAL TERMS, IN THE AMOUNT OF $98,078.49 PER CONTRACT YEAR; AND 
FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT. 

RECOMMENDATION 
The Administration recommends that the Mayor and City Commission adopt the Resolution. 

BACKGROUND/HISTORY 
On April 29, 2021 the Mayor and the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 2021-31671, accepting the recommendation of the 
City Manager, pursuant to RFQ NO. 2021-083-WG for Holiday Lighting {the "RFQ"), to enter into simultaneous negotiations with 
Florida CDI, LLC d/b/a Christmas Designers and South Florida Lighting Team, LLC d/b/a Miami Christmas Lights, as the top 
ranked proposers; provided, however, that the final selection of the recommended proposer(s) and contract(s) was subject to 
approval by the Mayor and City Commission. 

On September 17, 2021, the Mayor and City Commission adopted Resolution No. 2021-31842, accepting the recommendation of 
the City Manager to approve the material terms, as set forth in the Resolution, pursuant to the RFQ, with South Florida Lighting 
Team, LLC d/b/a Miami Christmas Lights ("Contractor"), and authorizing the City Manager to execute an agreement with Contractor 
based upon the approved material terms. 

Consequently, on November 19, 2021, the City entered into a Professional Services Agreement with Contractor {the 
"Agreement"), with an effective date of October 1, 2021, having an initial term of three (3) years, with two (2) one-year renewal 
terms, at the sole option and discretion of the City Manager. 

ANALYSIS 
The Agreement has a base contract price of $318,100.00, plus a fixed fee schedule for Emergency Event Removal and 
Replacement services for the holiday decorations in the event of a hurricane, in the amount of $199,687.50. In order to improve 
the current d~cor and accommodate multiple requests, additional d~cor and refurbishments were identified, to be added to the 
scope of the Agreement. 

Pursuant to Section 2.4 (Additional Services) of the Agreement, additional locations and alterations to decor may be added to the 
scope of the Agreement by the City Manager's Designee; however, any services exceeding the City Manager's authority requires 
the approval of the City Commission. For the 2022 holiday season, the City purchased from Contractor eight (8) menorahs, which 
were installed at different locations throughout the City in the amount of $19,800.00, and a Warm White 5MM LED synthetic 
Christmas tree, which the City installed on 41°' Street, in the amount of $6,500.00, for a total of $26,300.00 ("Separate Holiday 



Decorations"). However, the City, not Contractor, would be responsible for the installation, removal and maintenance of these 
Separate Holiday Decorations. 

Additionally, in order to expand the holiday lighting program, new sites were added and additional holiday decor was installed 
during the 2022 holiday season ("2022 Additional Sites and Services"), in the total amount of $124,101.75, thereby increasing the 
contract amount per year from $318,100.00 to $442,201.75, including the related Emergency Event Removal and Replacement 
fee for the new sites, in the amount of $42,298.20, thereby increasing the total Emergency Event Removal and Replacement fee 
from $199,687.50 to $241,985.70 for the City's inventory for Contract Years 2 and 3 and for any approved renewal terms (Contract 
Years 4 and 5). The 2022 Additional Sites and Services are comprised of (1) additional holiday decorations for 7181 Normandy 
Fountain, in the amount of $3,249.75, which is an existing site; therefore, the Emergency Event Removal and Replacement fee for 
these decorations is already established in Section 13 of Exhibit "F" of the Agreement; and (2) the addition of the following new 
sites as directed by Commission via Resolution 2022-32011: (@) Collins Avenue, 65 t 75 Street, and (ii) 71°' Street from Collins 
Avenue to Rue Versailles Drive, in the amount of $120,852.00, including the related Emergency Event Removal and Replacement 
fee, in the amount of $42,298.20, in the event that they need to be taken down (i.e. hurricanes, high wind storm events, etc.) The 
2022 Additional Sites and Services, including the related Emergency Event Removal and Replacement fee for the new sites are 
more particularly described in Exhibit "F-1" to the proposed Amendment. 

In addition, the City and Contractor have agreed to a decor refurbishment schedule for the City's current inventory of holiday 
decorations ("Refurbishment Program"), for the remainder of the initial term of the Agreement and any approved renewal terms, 
based upon the following fixed costs: (1) $93,359.00 for Contract year 2; (2) $98,078.49 for Contract Year 3; and (3) $98,078.49 
for any approved renewal terms, for Contract Years 4 and 5, in the amount of $98,078.49 per Contract Year, as more particularly 
described in Exhibit "F-2" to the proposed Amendment. The proposed Amendment also includes some non-material housekeeping 
modifications to the Agreement. 

SUPPORTING SURVEY DATA 
N/A 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
The total contract price, including proposed refurbishments, but not including additional services that may be added by the City 
Manager, as needed, within the limits of the City Manager's purchasing authority under the City Code represents a fiscal impact in 
the following: 

FY23 - $561,860.75 
FY24 - $540,280.24 
FY25 - $540,280.24 
FY26 - $540,280.24 

Amount(s)/Account(s): 
Funding for this necessary, additional service has been appropriated in the following account(s) and will be requested for each subsequent 
fiscal year during the budgeting process: 

160-4300-000355-00-406-555-00-00-00: $581,000.00 
011-9322-000355-90-400-592-00-00-00: $150,000.00 

CONCLUSION 
I recommend approving, in substantial form, Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement dated November 19, 2021 
with South Florida Lighting Team, LLC d/b/a Miami Christmas Lights, having an initial term of three (3) years, with two (2) one-year 
renewal terms, at the option of the City Manager; said amendment expanding the scope of the Agreement by: (1) retroactively 
approving, effective October 1, 2022, additional sites and services in the annual amount of $124,101.75, thereby increasing the 
total contract price from $318,100.00 to an estimated amount of $442,201.75 per Contract Year, not including additional services 
that may be added by the City Manager, as needed, within the limits of the City Manager's purchasing authority under the City 
Code; (2) establishing an Emergency Event Removal and Replacement fee for the additional sites, in the amount of $42,298.20, 
thereby increasing the total Emergency Event Removal Replacement fee for the City's inventory of holiday decor from $199,687.50 
to $241,985.70; (3) retroactively approving, effective October 1, 2022, the purchase of holiday decor for the City's own use during 
the 2022 holiday season, in the amount of $26,300.00; and (4) approving a yearly Refurbishment Program for the City's inventory 
of holiday decor, subject to funding availability, for: (i) Contract Year 2, in the amount of $93,359.00, effective retroactively as of 
October 1, 2022; (ii) Contract Year 3, in the amount of $98,078.49; and (iii) any approved renewal terms, in the amount of 
$98,078.49 per Contract Year; and further authorizing the City Manager to finalize and execute the Amendment. 

Applicable Area 
Citywide 

Is this a "Residents Right to 
Know" item, pursuant to 
City Code Section 2-14? 
Yes 

Does this item utilize G.O. 
Bond Funds? 

No 



Strategic Connection 
Neighborhoods - Enhance the beautification, physical appearance and cleanliness of neighborhoods. 

Legislative Tracking 
Facilities and Fleet Management 



RESOLUTION NO. _ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI 
BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING, IN SUBSTANTIAL FORM, AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 
THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT DATED NOVEMBER 19, 2021 WITH 
SOUTH FLORIDA LIGHTING TEAM, LLC. D/B/A MIAMI CHRISTMAS LIGHTS, 
HAVING AN INITIAL TERM OF THREE (3) YEARS, WITH TWO (2) ONE-YEAR 
RENEWAL TERMS, AT THE OPTION OF THE CITY; SAID AMENDMENT EXPANDING 
THE SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT BY: (1) RETROACTIVELY APPROVING, 
EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2022, ADDITIONAL SITES AND SERVICES IN THE 
ANNUAL AMOUNT OF $124,101.75, THEREBY INCREASING THE TOTAL 
CONTRACT PRICE FROM $318,100.00 TO AN ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF $442,201.75 
PER CONTRACT YEAR, NOT INCLUDING ADDITIONAL SERVICES THAT MAY BE 
ADDED BY THE CITY MANAGER, AS NEEDED, WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE CITY 
MANAGER'S PURCHASING AUTHORITY UNDER THE CITY CODE; (2) 
ESTABLISHING AN EMERGENCY EVENT REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT FEE FOR 
THE ADDITIONAL SITES, IN THE AMOUNT OF $42,298.20, THEREBY INCREASING 
THE TOTAL EMERGENCY EVENT REMOVAL REPLACEMENT FEE FOR THE CITY'S 
INVENTORY OF HOLIDAY D~COR FROM $199,687.50 TO $241,985.70; (3) 
RETROACTIVELY APPROVING, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2022, THE PURCHASE OF 
HOLIDAY D~COR FOR THE CITY'S OWN USE DURING THE 2022 HOLIDAY 
SEASON, IN THE AMOUNT OF $26,300.00; AND (4) APPROVING A YEARLY 
REFURBISHMENT PROGRAM FOR THE CITY'S INVENTORY OF HOLIDAY DECOR, 
SUBJECT TO FUNDING AVAILABILITY, FOR: (I) CONTRACT YEAR 2, IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $93,359.00, EFFECTIVE RETROACTIVELY AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2022; 
(11) CONTRACT YEAR 3, IN THE AMOUNT OF $98,078.49; AND (Ill) ANY APPROVED 
RENEWAL TERMS, IN THE AMOUNT OF $98,078.49 PER CONTRACT YEAR; AND 
FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT. 

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2021, the Mayor and City Commission approved the issuance of 
Request for Qualifications (RFQ) No. 2021-083-WG for Holiday Lighting (the RFQ); and 

WHEREAS, on April 29th, 2021, the Mayor and the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 
2021-31671, accepting the recommendation of the City Manager, pursuant to the RFQ, to enter into 
simultaneous negotiations with Florida COi, LLC d/b/a Christmas Designers and South Florida Lighting 
Team, LLC d/b/a Miami Christmas Lights, as the top ranked proposers; provided, however, that the final 
selection of the recommended proposer(s) and contract(s) would be subject to approval by the Mayor 
and City Commission; and 

WHEREAS, on September 17, 2021, the Mayor and City Commission adopted Resolution No. 
2021-31842, accepting the recommendation of the City Manager to approve the material terms, as set 
forth in the Resolution, pursuant to the RFQ, with South Florida Lighting Team, LLC d/b/a Miami 
Christmas Lights ("Contractor"), and authorizing the City Manager to execute an agreement with 
Contractor based upon the approved material terms; and 

WHEREAS, on November 19, 2021, the City entered into a Professional Services Agreement 
with Contractor (the "Agreement"), with an effective date of October 1, 2021, having an initial term of 
three (3) years, with two (2) one-year renewal terms, at the sole option and discretion of the City Manager; 
and 



WHEREAS, the Agreement has a base contract price of $318,100.00, plus a fixed fee schedule 
for Emergency Event Removal and Replacement services for the holiday decorations in the event of a 
hurricane, in the amount of $199,687.50; and 

WHEREAS, in order to improve the current decor and accommodate multiple requests, additional 
decor and refurbishments were identified, to be added to the scope of the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.4 (Additional Services) of the Agreement, additional locations 
and alterations to decor may be added to the scope of the Agreement by the City Manager's Designee, 
subject to funding availability; however, if the cost of the additional services exceeds the City Manager's 
authority under the City Code, the approval of the City Commission is required; and 

WHEREAS, for the 2022 holiday season, the City purchased from Contractor eight (8) menorahs, 
to be installed by the City at different locations throughout the City in the amount of $19,800.00, and a 
Warm White 5MM LED synthetic Christmas tree, which the City installed on 41° Street, in the amount of 
$6,500.00, for a total of $26,300.00 ("Separate Holiday Decorations"); however, the City, not Contractor, 
would be responsible for the installation, removal and maintenance of these Separate Holiday 
Decorations; and 

WHEREAS, in order to expand the holiday lighting program, new sites were added and additional 
holiday decor was installed during the 2022 holiday season ("2022 Additional Sites and Services"), in 
the total amount of $124,101.75, thereby increasing the contract amount per year from $318,100.00 to 
$442,201.75, including the related Emergency Event Removal and Replacement fee for the new sites, 
in the amount of $42,298.20, thereby increasing the total Emergency Event Removal and Replacement 
fee from $199,687.50 to $241,985.70 for the City's inventory for Contract Years 2 and 3 and for any 
approved renewal terms (Contract Years 4 and 5); and 

WHEREAS, the 2022 Additional Sites and Services are comprised of (1) additional holiday 
decorations for 71 st Normandy Fountain, in the amount of $3,249.75, which is an existing site; therefore, 
the Emergency Event Removal and Replacement fee for these decorations is already established in 
Section 13 of Exhibit "F" of the Agreement; and (2) the addition of the following new sites: (i) Collins 
Avenue, 65t0 75 Street, and (ii) 71°' Street from Collins Avenue to Rue Versailles Drive, in the amount 
of $120,852.00, including the related Emergency Event Removal and Replacement fee, in the amount 
of $42,298.20; and 

WHEREAS, in addition, the City and Contractor have agreed to a decor refurbishment schedule 
for the City's current inventory of holiday decorations ("Refurbishment Program"), for the remainder of 
the initial term of the Agreement and any approved renewal terms, based upon the following fixed costs: 
(1) $93,359.00 for Contract year 2; (2) $98,078.49 for Contract Year 3; and (3) $98,078.49 for any 
approved renewal terms, for Contract Years 4 and 5, in the amount of $98,078.49 per Contract Year; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Administration recommends expanding the scope of the Agreement by. (1) 
retroactively approving, effective October 1°, 2022, the 2022 Additional Sites and Services, in the amount 
of $124,101.75 per Contract Year; (2) establishing an Emergency Event Removal and Replacement fee 
for the additional sites, in the amount of $42,298.20; (3) retroactively approving, effective October 1%, 
2022, the purchase of eight (8) menorahs and a synthetic Christmas tree in the amount of $26,300.00 for 
the City's own use; and ( 4) approving a yearly Refurbishment Program for the City's existing inventory 
of holiday decorations, based upon the fixed fees set forth herein, subject to funding availability; and 



WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends approving, in substantial form, Amendment No. 1to 
the Agreement, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference and attached to the City Commission 
Memorandum accompanying this Resolution as Exhibit "1", which Amendment also includes some non­ 
material housekeeping modifications to the Agreement; and further authorizing the City Manager to 
finalize and execute the Amendment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF 
THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, that the Mayor and City Commission hereby approve, in 
substantial form, Amendment No. 1to the Professional Services Agreement dated November 19, 2021 
with South Florida Lighting Team, LLC d/b/a Miami Christmas Lights, having an initial term of three (3) 
years, with two (2) one-year renewal terms, at the option of the City; said amendment expanding the 
scope of the Agreement by: (1) retroactively approving, effective October 1, 2022, additional sites and 
services in the annual amount of $124,101.75, thereby increasing the total contract price from 
$318,100.00 to an estimated amount of $442,201.75 per Contract Year, not including additional services 
that may be added by the City Manager, as needed, within the limits of the City Manager's purchasing 
authority under the City Code; (2) establishing an Emergency Event Removal and Replacement fee for 
the additional sites, in the amount of $42,298.20, thereby increasing the total Emergency Event Removal 
Replacement fee for the City's inventory of holiday decor from $199,687.50 to $241,985.70; (3) 
retroactively approving, effective October 1, 2022, the purchase of holiday decor for the City's own use 
during the 2022 holiday season, in the amount of $26,300.00; and (4) approving a yearly Refurbishment 
Program for the City's inventory of holiday decor, subject to funding availability, for: (i) Contract Year 2, 
in the amount of $93,359.00, effective retroactively as of October 1, 2022; (ii) Contract Year 3, in the 
amount of $98,078.49; and (iii) any approved renewal terms, in the amount of $98,078.49 per Contract 
Year; and further authorize the City Manager to execute the Amendment. 

PASSED and ADOPTED this 22% day of February 2023. 

Dan Gelber, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO 
FORM G LANGUAGE 

] QExec0no 
[ VG 2-1323 

city Atorne, ju Dare 



 

Page 1 of 8 
 

EXHIBIT “1” 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN  

THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA  
AND 

SOUTH FLORIDA LIGHTING TEAM, LLC. D/B/A MIAMI CHRISTMAS LIGHTS 
FOR 

HOLIDAY LIGHTING, PURSUANT TO 
RFQ-2021-083-WG 

  
 This Amendment No. 1 (“Amendment”) to the Professional Services Agreement, 
dated November 19th, 2021 (“Agreement”), by and between the CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, 
FLORIDA,  a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of 
Florida, having its principal place of business at 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami 
Beach, Florida 33139 (the “City”), and SOUTH FLORIDA LIGHTING TEAM, LLC, a 
Florida limited liability company, d/b/a MIAMI CHRISTMAS LIGHTS, whose address is 
1167A Northwest 159th Drive, Miami, FL 33169  (the “Contractor”), is entered into this 
_____ day of __________, 2023. 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, on January 13, 2021, the Mayor and City Commission approved the 
issuance of Request for Qualifications (RFQ) No. 2021-083-WG for Holiday Lighting (the 
RFQ); and  
 

WHEREAS, on April 29th, 2021 the Mayor and the City Commission adopted 
Resolution No. 2021-31671, accepting the recommendation of the City Manager, pursuant 
to the RFQ, to enter into simultaneous negotiations with Florida CDI, LLC d/b/a Christmas 
Designers and South Florida Lighting Team, LLC d/b/a Miami Christmas Lights, as the top 
ranked proposers; provided, however, that the final selection of the recommended 
proposer(s) and contract(s) was subject to approval by the Mayor and City Commission; 
and 
  

WHEREAS, on September 17, 2021, the Mayor and City Commission adopted 
Resolution No. 2021-31842, accepting the recommendation of the City Manager to 
approve the material terms, as set forth in the Resolution, pursuant to the RFQ, with South 
Florida Lighting Team, LLC d/b/a Miami Christmas Lights (“Contractor”), and authorizing 
the City Manager to execute an agreement with Contractor based upon the approved 
material essential terms; and 

 
WHEREAS, on November 19th, 2021, the City executed a Professional Services 

Agreement with Contractor, effective October 1, 2021 (“Agreement”), having an initial 
three (3) year term, with two (2) possible one-year renewal terms, at the sole option and 
discretion of the City Manager; and  

 
WHEREAS, for the 2022 holiday season, the City purchased from Contractor eight 

(8) menorahs, in the amount of $19,800.00, and a Warm White 5MM LED synthetic 
Christmas tree, in the amount of $6,500.00, for a total amount of $26,300.00 (collectively 
“Separate Holiday Decorations”); however, the City, not Contractor, would be responsible 



 

Page 2 of 8 
 

for the installation, removal and maintenance of the Separate Holiday Decorations, and 
as such, the Separate Holiday Decorations will not be included in the scope of services 
for this Agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, in order to improve the current lighting program, decorations for new 

locations were installed during the 2022 holiday season (“2022 Additional Sites and 
Services”), in the total amount of $124,101.75, as more particularly described in Exhibit 
“F-1”, attached hereto, thereby increasing the contract amount per Contract Year from 
$318,100.00 to $442,201.75 for Contract Years 2 and 3 and for any approved renewal 
terms (Contract Years 4 and 5); and 

WHEREAS, the 2022 Additional Sites and Services are comprised of (1) additional 
holiday decorations for the 71St Normandy Fountain, in the amount of $3,249.75, which is 
an existing site; therefore, the Emergency Event Removal and Replacement fee is already 
referenced in Section 13 of Exhibit “F” of the Agreement; and (2) the addition of the 
following new sites:  (i) Collins Avenue, 65th to 75th Street, and (ii) 71st Street from Collins 
Avenue to Rue Versailles Drive, in the amount of $120,852.00, and includes the 
establishment of the related Emergency Event Removal and Replacement fee, in the 
amount of $42,298.20, as more particularly described in Exhibit “F-1”; and 

WHEREAS, in addition, the City and Contractor have agreed to a décor 
refurbishment schedule for the holiday decorations currently owned by the City, for the 
remainder of the initial term of the Agreement and any approved renewal terms, as more 
particularly described in Exhibit “F-2”, attached hereto (“Refurbishment Program”), based 
upon the following fixed costs: (1) $93,359.00 for Contract Year 2; (2) $98,078.49 for 
Contract Year 3; and (3) $98,078.49 for any approved renewal terms, for Contract Years 
4 and 5, in the amount of $98,078.49 per Contract Year; and 

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2023, the Mayor and City Commission adopted 
Resolution No. ______________, approving, in substantial form, this Amendment to 
expand the scope of the Agreement by: (1) retroactively approving, effective October 1, 
2022, additional sites and services in the annual amount of $124,101.75, thereby 
increasing the total contract price from $318,100.00 to an estimated amount of 
$442,201.75 per Contract Year, not including additional services that may be added by 
the City Manager, as needed, within the limits of the City Manager’s purchasing authority 
under the City Code; (2) establishing an Emergency Event Removal and Replacement fee 
for the additional sites, in the amount of $42,298.20, thereby increasing the total 
Emergency Event Removal Replacement fee for the City’s inventory of holiday décor from 
$199,687.50 to $241,985.70; (3) retroactively approving, effective October 1, 2022, the 
purchase of holiday décor for the City’s own use during the 2022 holiday season, in the 
amount of $26,300.00; and (4) approving a yearly Refurbishment Program for the City’s 
inventory of holiday décor, subject to funding availability, for:  (i) Contract Year 2, in the 
amount of $93,359.00, effective retroactively as of October 1, 2022; (ii) Contract Year 3, 
in the amount of $98,078.49; and (iii) any approved renewal terms, in the amount of 
$98,078.49 per Contract Year. 

  
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and conditions 

contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is 



 

Page 3 of 8 
 

hereby acknowledged, the City and Contractor hereby agree to amend the Agreement as 
follows: 

 
1. ABOVE RECITALS. 
 The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated as part of this 

Amendment. 
 
2. MODIFICATIONS. 
 The Agreement is hereby modified (deleted items struck through and inserted 

items underlined) as follows:  
 

(a) Resolution No. 2021-31842, attached hereto as Attachment “A-1”, is hereby 
incorporated into the Agreement as part of Attachment “A” (Resolution & 
Commission Award Memo). 

(b) Exhibit “E” (Inventory Transfer Form (pending (to be inserted)) is attached 
hereto and incorporated into the Agreement. 

(c) Effective October 1, 2022, the Agreement is amended to incorporate Exhibit “F-
1” as part of Exhibit “F” (Fee Schedule) to the Agreement, adding the 2022 
Additional Sites and Services to the scope of the Agreement. 

(d) Effective October 1, 2022, the Agreement is amended to incorporate Exhibit “F-
2” as part of Exhibit “F” (Fee Schedule) to the Agreement, adding the  
Refurbishment Program to the scope of the Agreement. 

 
(e) The first line of Section 21 of Exhibit “F” (Fee Schedule) is hereby amended as 

follows: 
 
Replacement Lighting *Assumed LED string Lights shall be 
nonproprietary and be readily available to rent by the City based upon the 
following rates:  on a competitive market as needed. 

3. RATIFICATION. 
Except as amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall 
remain unchanged and in full force and effect. In the event there is a conflict 
between the provisions of this Amendment and the Agreement, the provisions of 
this Amendment shall govern. 

 
 
 

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. 
  



 

Page 4 of 8 
 

 
  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be 

executed by their appropriate officials, as of the date first entered above. 
 

 
 

FOR CITY:                CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 

By:  _________________________  ____________________________ 
 Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk   Alina T. Hudak, City Manager 
        

  
  _________________________   

 Date        
 
 
 
 
 

FOR CONSULTANT:                     SOUTH FLORIDA LIGHTING 
TEAM, LLC. d/b/a MIAMI 
CHRISTMAS LIGHTS  

 
  
ATTEST: 

 
 

By: __________________________    __________________________ 
 Signature     Signature    
          
 _________________________  ___________________________  
 Print Name and Title    Print Name and Title 
 _________________________  ___________________________ 

 Date      Date  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  




































	Exhibits_to_Amendment_No.1_(1).pdf
	Exhibits to Amendment No. 1 2.13.23_0001.pdf
	Menorahs.pdf
	41st Street Tree.pdf




